Loan portfolio   -   5,702,258
Total assets   79,227   7,475,051

December 31, 2018

61

Banco Latinoamericano de Comercio Exterior, S. A. and Subsidiaries
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
(Amounts expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

57

5. Financial Risk (continued)

C. Market risk

For the definition of market risk and information on how the Bank manages the market risks of trading and non-trading portfolios,
see note 6.

The following is a summary of the Bank’s interest rate gap position for the financial assets and liabilities based on their next
repricing date:

Management of interest rate risk is complemented by monitoring the sensitivity of the Bank’s financial assets and liabilities to
various standard interest rate scenarios. Standard scenarios that are considered on a monthly basis include a 50bps, 100bps and
200bps, respectively, parallel fall or rise in all yield curves which are assessed accordingly to market conditions.

Description  Up to 3
months

 3 to 6
months

 6 months to
1 year

 1 to 5 years  More than 5
years

 Non interest
rate risk

 Total

Assets
Demand deposits and time deposits   1,155,155   -   -   -   -   -   1,155,155
Securities and other financial assets   14,935   6,351   5,055   53,300   -   -   79,641
Loans   4,031,432   1,096,355   548,028   208,443   8,739   -   5,892,997
Total assets   5,201,522   1,102,706   553,083   261,743   8,739   -   7,127,793

Liabilities
Demand deposits and time deposits   (2,570,324)   (197,300)   (120,419)   -   -   (293)   (2,888,336)
Securities sold repurchase agreements   (40,530)   -   -   -   -   -   (40,530)
Borrowings and debt   (2,534,382)   (401,432)   (25,261)   (157,321)   -   (19,914)   (3,138,310)
Total liabilities   (5,145,236)   (598,732)   (145,680)   (157,321)   -   (20,207)   (6,067,176)
Net effect of derivative financial instruments
held for interest risk management   (2,425)   (150)   (1,711)   (1,482)   -   -   (5,768)
Total interest rate sensitivity   53,861   503,824   405,692   102,940   8,739   (20,207)   1,054,849

December 31, 2019

Description Up to 3
months 3 to 6 months 6 months to 1

year 1 to 5 years More than 5
years

Non interest
rate risk Total

Assets
Demand deposits and time deposits 1,736,008   -   -   -   -   -   1,736,008
Securities and other financial assets 12,833   3,279   20,182   64,673   6,157   -   107,124
Loans  4,002,558   1,259,088   331,875   177,301   7,602   -   5,778,424
Total assets 5,751,399   1,262,367   352,057   241,974   13,759   -   7,621,556

Liabilities
Demand deposits and time deposits   (2,504,077)   (285,492)   (181,253)   -   -   -   (2,970,822)
Securities sold under repurchase agreements   (11,535)   -   (28,232)   -   -   -   (39,767)
Borrowings and debt   (2,827,219)   (142,799)   (78,572)   (409,541)   (60,315)   -   (3,518,446)
Total liabilities   (5,342,831)   (428,291)   (288,057)   (409,541)   (60,315)   -   (6,529,035)

Net effect of derivative financial instruments held
for interest risk management   (139,362)   58,748   (159,500)   160,037   57,188   -   (22,889)
Total interest rate sensitivity   269,206   892,824   (95,500)   (7,530)   10,632   -   1,069,632

December 31, 2018

62

Banco Latinoamericano de Comercio Exterior, S. A. and Subsidiaries
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
(Amounts expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

58

5. Financial Risk (continued)

C. Market risk (continued)

The following is an analysis of the Bank’s sensitivity to an increase or decrease in market interest rates, assuming no asymmetrical
movements in yield curves and a constant financial position:

Change in

interest rate
Effect on

 profit or loss

Effect on
Equity

December 31, 2019 +200 bps 14,297 (66,840)
 -200 bps (14,297) 66,840

December 31, 2018 +200 bps 5,881 (20,508)
 -200 bps (5,298) 20,508

Interest rate movements affect reported equity in the following ways:

- Retained earnings: increases or decreases in net interest income and in fair values of derivatives reported in profit or
loss;

- Fair value reserve: increases or decreases in fair values of financial assets at FVOCI reported directly in equity; and
- Hedging reserve: increases or decreases in fair values of hedging instruments designated in qualifying cash flow hedge

relationships.

This sensitivity provides a consideration of changes in interest rates, considering last year interest rate volatility.

[…]

Gains (losses) on derivative financial
instruments:

Foreign exchange forwards

(3,261)

(2,502)

(7,611)
 Interest income – loans

(1,733)

(1,650)

(2,102)

 Interest expense –
borrowings and deposits

(61)

(1,530)

7,216

 Net gain (loss) on foreign
currency exchange

Interest rate swaps
56

4

86

 Net gain (loss) on interest
rate swaps

Cross-currency swaps
(9)

-

12

 Net gain (loss) on cross-
currency swaps

  (5,008)  (5,678)  (2,399)

104

Banco Latinoamericano de Comercio Exterior, S. A. and Subsidiaries
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
(Amounts expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

100

25. Fee and commission income

Fee and commission income from contracts with customers broken down by main types of services according to the scope of
IFRS 15, are detailed as follows:

Fees and commission income from contracts with customers recognized under IAS 18 as of December 31, 2017 are detailed
below:

Syndications Documentary and stand-by
letters of credit

Other Commissions,
net

Total

Openning and confirmation   -   8,381   1,3 12   9,693
Negotiation and acceptance   -   39 9   -   399
Amendment   -   63 2   (27)   605
Structuring   5,622   -   -   5,622
Other   -   94   (766)   (672)

   5,622   9,506   519   15,647

Syndications Documentary and stand-by
letters of credit

Other Commissions,
net Total

Openning and confirmation   -   9,281   1,738   11,019
Negotiation and acceptance   -   379   -   37 9
Amendment   -   1,020   (151)   869
Structuring   4,950   -   -   4,950
Others   -   87   (119)   (32)

   4,950   10,767   1,468   17,185

December 31, 2019

December 31, 2018

December 31,
2017

Commission income – Loans & commitments, net   476
Commission income - Letters of credit   10,430
Commission income - Arrangements   6,608
Total   17,514

Banco Latinoamericano de Comercio Exterior, S. A. and Subsidiaries
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
(Amounts expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

101

25. Fee and commission income (continued)

The following table provides information on the ordinary income that is expected to be recognized on the contracts in force: